
JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70157 no pymts 
received

07/03/24

*PRO SE 
DEBTOR SAN JUANA LUEVANO

01/01/00

$500.00 

1. Plan #5 filed 07/08/24 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

2. Debtor appeared at the 08/20/2024 341 Meeting of Creditors, but was having difficulty connecting via video. The 
meeting is reset to 09/10/24 at 9:30 a.m.

3. Debtor has failed to file schedules, a completed Official Form 122C, a Statement of Financial Affairs, copies of tax 
returns, and pay advices.

4. Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation documentation to comply with 
1302(d)(1).

5. Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT certificate with the Court.

6. Debtors failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtors to timely provide information required by the Chapter 13 
Trustee's Home Mortgage Payment Procedures.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #23 filed 08/23/24 is set for 10/10/24.
No response by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 09/04/24 by FGMS Holding LLC at #24.

Objection to Confirmation filed 09/04/24 by Santander Consumer USA at #26.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Obj Conf FGMS Holding LLC

Obj Conf Santander Consumer 
USA

09/11/24

Krystle

$0.00

Page 1 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

19-70243 $6,301.06 or 
5.25 mth

ePay

04/01/19

BAKER

JOEL PENA

MARIA E PENA

08/16/24

$1,199.53 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 06/15/23 at #105 for non-payment. 
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/13/23 at #107.
There are a few months where only a partial payment was made and some where no payment was made at all. 

Debtors are in month 65 of an 84-month plan.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

65/84

BMI-

Dismissal

06/10/19

Tracey

$1,000.00

23-70041 $4,600.00 or 
3.07 mth

Wage 
Order

03/06/23

BAKER

STEPHEN RODRIGUEZ
08/26/24

$1,500.00 

Post-Conf Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/07/24 at #93 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/10/24 at #94.
There are several months where no payment was made at all.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

18/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

05/15/23

Tracey

$500.00

Page 2 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

23-70128 Current

ePay

06/28/23

BAKER

RODOLFO R ACOSTA
08/06/24

$200.00 

Modified Plan filed 08/07/24 at #47 to cure a post-petition payment default. The modification cannot be recommended 
because:

1.  Debtor failed to provide Trustee with a current Debtor’s Certification Regarding Domestic Support Obligations. 

2.  Mod and Plan Summary fails to reflect the correct amount deposited into the Savings Fund.

3.  Mod does not provide for all known future fixed fees that will come due during the life of the plan pursuant to the fixed 
fee agreement granted at docket #19.

4.  Mod improperly proposes various start and end dates for pro-rata claims.

5.  Mod improperly proposes treatment of Ally Financial under Real Property Paragraph 8C instead of Personal Property 
Paragraph 9C.

6.  Mod provides for $800.00 in attorney’s fees. The Notice of Request for payment of Fixed Fees filed on 08/21/24 at #57 
shows $800.00 plus expenses in the amount of $225.72 for a total of $1,025.72.

Mod forgives:  $1,981.90

Mod payments:
14 (Aug 2024) -15 (Sep/2024)    $200.00
16 (Oct 2024)  - 38 (Aug/2026)   $595.00
39 (Sep 2026) - 60 (Jun 2028)    $957.44

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/02/24 at #46 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/07/24 at #51.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
approval and 
recommends 
dismissal.

15/60

AMI-ESF

Dismissal

Modification

09/06/23

Connie

$200.00

Page 3 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

17-70431 $634.99 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

11/06/17

GUERRERO

ADRIANA 
RAMIREZ-ALFARO 08/13/24

$635.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 04/10/24 at #166 for non-payment. 
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 04/30/24 at #167.  
There are a few months where only a partial payment was made and some where no payment was made at all. 

Debtor is in month 82 of an 84-month plan.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

82/84

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

03/14/18

Tracey

$401.00

23-70103 $6,888.70 or 
2.55 mth

ePay

05/31/23

GUERRERO

MARTHA E CANTU
08/14/24

$2,697.74 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/07/24 at #48 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/24/24 at #49.  
There are some months where only a partial payment was made and some where no payment was made at all.

 Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

16/48

AMI-ESF

Dismissal

08/09/23

Tracey

$2,600.00

Page 4 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70032 $3,125.00 or 
1.66 mth

ePay

02/05/24

KISCH

DELFINO RIVAS JR
08/21/24

$1,885.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #72 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are several months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

7/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

04/15/24

Tracey

$850.00

24-70156 no pymts 
received

07/01/24

PAYNE & 
ASSOCIATES 
PLLC

JESUS MARTINEZ
01/01/00

$1,830.00 

1. Plan #14 filed 07/25/24 fails to fully provide for all secured and priority claims.

2. Plan fails to provide for Hidalgo County Tax Assessor claim #11 filed 08/23/24.

3. Plan fails to fully provide for Lone Star National Bank claim #6 filed 08/05/24.

4. Trustee alleges Statement of Financial Affairs #13 filed 07/25/24 is incomplete as it fails to disclose the JM & G 
Investments LLC pursuant to the Real Estate Lien Note included in claim #6 and 341 testimony.

5. Plan fails to include a non-standard provision for the source of the lump sum payment in month 36.

6. Debtor has failed to establish an ad valorem tax reserve.

7. Debtor has failed to provide 90 days of statements for accounts ending in 7023, 0879 and 6037.

8. Debtor has filed to make a Plan payment.

Payments: 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/36

BMI-

Confirmation

Obj Conf Lone Star National Bank

09/09/24

Bridget1

$0.00

Page 5 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

1 (Jul 2024)- 35 (May 2027) $1,830.00.
36 (Jun 2027) $158,000.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #39 filed 08/22/24 is set for 10/10/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Objection to Confirmation filed 08/05/24 by Lone Star National Bank at #23.

21-70082 $1,396.23 or 
1.97 mth

Wage 
Order

07/02/21

SALINAS

ELIZABETH ALANIZ
09/04/24

$710.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #109 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

38/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

09/10/21

Tracey

$327.69

24-70094 $3,600.00 or 
1.50 mth

ePay

04/17/24

SOLANA

SALVADOR SANDOVAL JR

NORMA R SANDOVAL

07/09/24

$2,400.00 

Plan #35 filed 08/22/24 works, paying 7.28% to general unsecured creditors; however, the Plan cannot be recommended 
because Debtors are two months delinquent, totaling $3,600.00 through August. 

Plan Payment:
1 (May 2024) - 4 (Aug 2024) $1,800.00.
5 (Sep 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $2,400.00. 

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/02/24 at #23. 
Debtors' Response filed 07/11/24 at #27. 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

5/60

BMI-PPR

Confirmation

Dismissal

06/26/24

Joseph

$1,800.00

Page 6 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024    9:30 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

Objection to Confirmation filed 07/02/24 by US Bank Trust Company National Association at #24 was withdrawn 08/28/24 
at #43.

Number of Cases at This Time: 10

Page 7 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

19-70296 $2,538.14 or 
1.47 mth

Wage 
Order

07/25/19

OLIVA

MA C MENDEZ GONZALEZ
08/26/24

$1,730.66 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #82 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/29/24 at #83.  
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

62/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

10/03/19

Tracey

$827.68

19-70473 $6,762.07 or 
2.49 mth

ePay

12/02/19

OLIVA

VERONICA PETRA DE 
HOYOS 08/30/24

$2,714.28 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #86 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/29/24 at #89.  
There are several months where only a partial payment was made. 

Modified Plan #87 filed 08/29/24 is set for hearing on 10/10/24.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

57/60

AMI-ESF

Dismissal

02/10/20

Connie

$800.00

Page 8 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

21-70003 $300.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

01/07/21

OLIVA

MELISSA A GARZA
07/31/24

$300.00 

Amended Modified Plan filed 07/26/24 at #79 works at 34.717% to the general unsecured creditors.  Mod filed to cure a 
post-petition payment default.

Mod forgives:  $2,940.11

Mod payments:
42 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jan 2026)    $300.00

Post-Conf Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/07/24 at #68 for non-payment was withdrawn 08/16/24 at #80.
Response filed by 07/12/24 at #73.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made and some where no payment was made at all.

Recommend 
approval of the 
Modified Plan filed 
07/26/24 at #79.

44/60

BMI-ESF

Modification

03/18/21

Connie

$300.00

21-70134 $5,073.52 or 
3.55 mth

09/30/21

OLIVA

JESSICA CORTEZ 
GONZALEZ 08/06/24

$1,429.43 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #80 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/29/24 at #81 stating no opposition to the dismissal. 
There are several months where no payment was made. 

Debtor does not oppose dismissal.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

36/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

12/09/21

Tracey

$587.10

Page 9 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

21-70149 $396.00 or 
0.99 mth

ePay

10/12/21

OLIVA

GRACIELA A LONGORIA
09/04/24

$400.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #48 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are a couple of months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

35/60

BMI-

Dismissal

12/21/21

Tracey

$400.00

22-70034 $200.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

03/09/22

OLIVA

HILDEBERTO A SANCHEZ

NORMA L SANCHEZ

08/12/24

$200.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #44 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #45.
There are a couple of months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

30/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

05/18/22

Tracey

$200.00

22-70085 $825.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

06/17/22

OLIVA

SANDRA GARCIA
07/29/24

$825.00 

Amended Modified Plan filed 08/30/24 at #81 to provide for a post-petition payment default.  The modification cannot be 
recommended until the first full mod payment posts. 

Mod forgives: $1,524.00

Trustee does not 
recommend 
approval and 
recommends 
dismissal.

27/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

Modification

08/26/22

Connie

$775.00

Page 10 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

Mod payments:
26 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Jun 2027)     $825.00

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/02/24at #69 for non-payment.
Response to Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/08/24 at #70.
There are a few months where no payment was made at all.

22-70129 $11,775.00 or 
3.00 mth

ePay

08/26/22

OLIVA

BRENDA GARCIA
06/28/24

$3,925.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #114 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are a couple of months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

25/60

AMI-BOTH

Dismissal

11/04/22

Tracey

$3,925.00

23-70030 $400.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

02/21/23

OLIVA

JOEL RIVERA
07/30/24

$400.00 

Amended Modified plan filed 08/06/24 at #76 works at 42.478% to the general unsecured creditors.  Mod filed to cure a 
post-petition payment default.

Mod forgives: $3,265.67

Mod payments:
17 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Feb 2028)     $400.00

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/02/24 at #67 for non-payment was withdrawn 07/31/24 at #75. 

Recommend 
approval of the 
Modified Plan filed 
08/06/24 at #76.

19/60

AMI-ESF

Modification

05/02/23

Connie

$400.00

Page 11 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/23/24 at #70.  
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

23-70040 $6,600.00 or 
3.00 mth

ePay

03/06/23

OLIVA

JUANITA TREJO
06/13/24

$2,200.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #65 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are a couple of months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

18/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

05/15/23

Tracey

$2,200.00

23-70044 $800.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

03/09/23

OLIVA

LUCIO HERRERA

SYLVIA A LOZANO

08/12/24

$800.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 05/08/24 at #68 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are several months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

18/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

05/18/23

Tracey

$1,600.00

Page 12 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

23-70125 $2,110.50 or 
3.25 mth

ePay

06/27/23

OLIVA

GLORIA A NAVA
07/12/24

$650.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #49 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/27/24 at #50.  
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

15/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

09/05/23

Tracey

$325.00

23-70157 $1,600.00 or 
1.36 mth

Wage 
Order

08/04/23

OLIVA

REYNALDO CANO

RAMONA R CANO

08/02/24

$1,175.00 

Amended Modified Plan filed 08/30/24 at #60 to provide for Agreed Order #53 with TD Auto Finance, LLC entered 
08/09/24 works at 6.305% to the general unsecured creditors.  

Mod payments:
12 (Aug 2024) - 12 (Aug 2024)   $1,125.00
13 (Sep 2024) - 60 (Aug 2028)   $1,175.00

Objection to Modification filed 08/13/24 by TD Bank, N.A. at #56.

Trustee 
recommends 
approval if 
objection is 
resolved.

13/60

AMI-ESF

Modification

Obj Mod TD Bank NA

10/13/23

Connie

$700.00

Page 13 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

23-70173 Current

Wage 
Order

08/31/23

OLIVA

MARLENE VASQUEZ
08/28/24

$300.00 

Modified Plan filed 09/03/24 at #66 works at 1.97% to the general unsecured creditors.  Mod filed to cure a post-petition 
payment default.  

Mod forgives:$4,152.47

Mod payments: 
12 (Aug 2024) - 36 (Aug 2026)    $300.00

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/02/24 at #48 for non-payment was withdrawn 09/03/24 at #65.

Trustee 
recommends 
approval of Mod 
#66 filed 09/03/24.

12/60

BMI-ESF

Modification

11/09/23

Connie

$150.00

23-70204 Current

ePay

10/02/23

OLIVA

CHRISTOPHER TORRES

DIANA D TORRES

08/13/24

$2,000.00 

1. Plan #109 filed 08/07/24 reflects treatment of Lacks Valley claims #9 and #10 filed 10/25/23 in paragraph 9B, but Order 
Granting Motion to Avoid Liens #91 signed 05/22/24.  Trustee is requesting clarification of treatment of both claims.

2. Plan fails to fully provide for International Bank of Commerce claim #24 filed 11/20/23.

3. Plan fails to fully provide for NewRez LLC dba Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing claim #28 filed 12/11/23.

4. Trustee alleges Schedule B or Statement of Financial Affairs is incomplete as an account ending in 7313 has not been 
disclosed pursuant to bank statement activity for the IBC bank account.

5. Debtors have not provided a valuation of the property located in Mexico or the taxes required for this property.

6. Debtors have failed to provide a current listing or contract for the sell of home in the Non-standard Provisions.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

11/60

AMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

Obj Conf US Bank Trust Ntl Assoc12/11/23

Bridget1

$2,000.00

Page 14 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

Plan payments: 
1 (Nov 2023)- 10 (Aug 2024) $3,400.00.
11 (Sep 2024)- 60 (Oct 2028) $2,000.00.

Objection to Confirmation filed 12/05/23 by US Bank Trust National Association at #39.

Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss filed 02/01/24 at #47.
No Response filed by Debtor.

23-70235 Current

Wage 
Order

11/13/23

OLIVA

LAURA T DELGADO
08/28/24

$800.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #47 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/21/24 at #50. 
There are several months where no payment was made.

Amended Modified Plan filed 09/03/24 at #55 is set for hearing on 10/10/2024.

Trustee requests 
continuance to 
10/10/24.

10/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

01/22/24

Connie

$73.85

23-70262 Current

ePay

12/22/23

OLIVA

ADRIAN RODRIGUEZ

KASSANDRA A 
HERNANDEZ

08/29/24

$2,350.00 

Amended Modified Plan filed 08/16/24 at #44 works at 9.508% to the general unsecured creditors.  Mod filed to cure a 
post-petition payment default. 

Mod forgives $4,497.65

Mod payments:

Trustee 
recommends 
approval of the 
Modified Plan filed 
08/16/24 at #44.

9/60

BMI-BOTH

Modification

03/01/24

Connie

$2,350.00

Page 15 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

8 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Dec 2028)     $2,350.00

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/02/24 at #34 was withdrawn 08/21/24 at #45.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/03/24 at #35.  
There are a couple of months where no payment was made at all.

24-70071 $1,264.60 or 
0.57 mth

Wage 
Order

03/21/24

OLIVA

MARIO O GUTIERREZ

ROSA A SALINAS

08/23/24

$2,235.00 

Plan #69 filed 09/04/24 works, paying 22.68% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan Payments: 
1 (Apr 2024) - 3 (Jun 2024) $1,650.00. 
4 (Jul 2024) - 18 (Sep 2025) $2,235.00.
19 (Oct 2025) - 60 (Mar 2029) $2,265.00. 

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #35 filed 05/10/24 was withdrawn 09/05/24 at #71. 
No Response filed by Debtor.  

Objection to Confirmation filed 06/12/24 by ACAR Leasing LTD at #40 was withdrawn 06/12/24 at #43.

Objection to Confirmation filed 04/05/24 by Citibank, NA at #25 was withdrawn 06/14/24 at #47.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #69 filed 
09/04/24.

6/60

AMI-BOTH

Confirmation

05/30/24

Joseph

$1,031.54

Page 16 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70096 $0.02 or 0.00 
mth

Wage 
Order

04/22/24

OLIVA

KAREEM Y ABU-HALA

CHRISTINE ABU-HALA

09/04/24

$4,500.00 

Plan #50 filed 09/03/24 works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% per Debtor’s Official Form 122C 
requirement of $424,853.20. Trustee requests a C4A Confirmation Order.

Plan payments: 1 (May 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $4,500.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 06/14/24 at #29 was withdrawn 09/04/24 at #51.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Recommend 
confirmation of 
Plan #50 filed 
09/03/24 with C4A 
Order.

5/60

AMI-BOTH

Confirmation

07/01/24

Leanne1

$1,038.46

24-70121 Current

Wage 
Order

05/23/24

OLIVA

MIGUEL JUAREZ

MARISELDA JUAREZ

08/30/24

$275.00 

Plan #37 filed 08/05/24 works, paying 7.33% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 36 (May 2027) $275.00.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #37 filed 
08/05/24.

4/36

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

08/01/24

Leanne1

$157.50

Page 17 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70123 $2,950.00 or 
2.57 mth

ePay

05/28/24

OLIVA

JOSE N TREVINO
06/26/24

$1,150.00 

Plan #30 filed 07/26/24 cannot be recommended because Debtor is 2.57 months delinquent, totaling $2,950.00.  

Plan Payment:  
1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $1,150.00. 

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/23/24 at #29.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/06/24

Joseph

$500.00

24-70124 $860.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

05/29/24

OLIVA

MELISSA RODRIGUEZ
08/23/24

$860.00 

1. Plan #35 filed 08/30/24 does not meet the requirements of §1322(a)(2), as it does not provide for all known future fixed 
fees that will come due during the life of the plan, pursuant to the fixed fee agreement granted at docket #4.

2. Debtor has failed to file an amended wage deduction order or EFT order with the Court.

Plan Payments: 
1 (Jun 2024) - 2 (Jul 2024) $882.50.
3 (Aug 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $860.00. 

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 07/24/24.
No response by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/07/24

Krystle

$300.00

Page 18 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70125 $4,650.00 or 
1.88 mth

ePay

05/29/24

OLIVA

JHAYRO A GARZA

AMY D REYES

07/08/24

$2,475.00 

Plan #43 filed 08/07/24 cannot be recommended because:

1. Debtors have failed to provide Monthly Operating Reports for each business they own. 

2. Debtors have failed to provide all bank statements through the date of filing. 

3. Debtors have failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Mission Auto Sales through the Plan.  
Creditor has not filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to plan. 

4. Debtors are delinquent 1.88 payments through August totaling $4,650.00. 

Plan Payments:
1 (Jun 2024) - 3 (Aug 2029) $2,325.00. 
4 (Sept 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $2,475.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/23/24 at #41. 
No Response filed by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 07/03/24 by U.S. Bank National Association at #37 was withdrawn 08/13/24 at #47.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/07/24

Joseph

$2,325.00

Page 19 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70129 $911.52 or 
0.52 mth

Wage 
Order

05/31/24

OLIVA

PRISCILLA M GUZMAN
09/03/24

$1,760.00 

Plan #36 filed 08/20/24 improperly provides for the June and July 2024 post-petition mortgage payments in pre-petition 
arrears and post-petition on-going payments for Affordable Homes. 

Plan payments: 
1 (Jun 2024) - 3 (Aug 2024) $1,350.00. 
4 (Sep 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $1,760.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/22/24 at #29.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/09/24

Leanne1

$784.62

24-70135 $20,000.00 or 
2.00 mth

ePay

06/04/24

OLIVA

CRUZ F MARTINEZ
09/03/24

$10,000.00 

1. Confirmation was denied on 08/08/24. Debtor has failed to file and notice a new plan for confirmation. 

2. Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to several secured creditors through the Plan.  
Creditors have not filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to plan. 

3. CashApp balance on Schedules A/B does not match balance on CashApp statement provided by Debtor. 

4. Trustee alleges schedule J is inaccurate as it fails to disclose Debtor's monthly mortgage payment. 

5. Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through September totaling $20,000.00. 

Plan Payment: 1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $10,000.00.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-BOTH

Dismissal

08/13/24

Joseph

$1,000.00

Page 20 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/25/24 at #32.
No Response filed by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 07/26/24 by Maxie Pace Elkins at #34.

24-70137 $225.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

06/05/24

OLIVA

GLORIA GALINDO
08/12/24

$225.00 

Plan #30 08/13/24 works, paying 4.4% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan Payments:1 (Jul 2024) - 36 (Jun 2027) $225.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 07/26/24 was withdrawn 08/27/24. 
Response by Debtor #31 filed 08/13/24. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 07/18/24 by Deutsche Bank National Trust Company at #22.

Recommend 
confirmation of 
Plan #30 filed 
08/13/24 pending 
objection.

3/36

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Obj Conf Deutsche Bank Ntl Trust 

08/14/24

Krystle

$225.00

24-70139 Current

Wage 
Order

06/10/24

OLIVA

ALEXANDER GONZALEZ

KARINA GONZALEZ

08/19/24

$1,800.00 

1. Plan #35 filed 08/29/24 fails to provide payment in full for all secured and priority creditors. 

2. Debtor failed to provide amended wage order for increased payments beginning 09/10/24. 

Plan Payments:
1 (Jul 2024) - 2 (Aug 2024) $1,675.00. 
3 (Sep 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $1,800.00. 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/19/24

Joseph

$837.50

Page 21 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #32 filed 08/05/24.
No response filed by debtors.

24-70141 Current

Wage 
Order

06/11/24

OLIVA

ROSIO TRUJILLO
09/04/24

$180.00 

Plan #22 filed 08/01/24 cannot be recommended because Trustee alleges Schedule I is inaccurate as the paystubs do 
not support the gross wages listed.

Plan Payments: 1 (Jul 2024) - 36 (Jun 2027) $180.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #24 filed 08/02/24.
No response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/36

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/20/24

Krystle

$41.54

24-70142 $1,400.00 or 
1.08 mth

Wage 
Order

06/11/24

OLIVA

SHANNON C GUZMAN
08/14/24

$1,300.00 

Amended Plan #28 filed 08/23/24 changes the treatment of American Credit Acceptance, and creditor has not had 
sufficient notice. 

Plan payments: 1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $1,300.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 08/02/24 at #27.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/20/24

Leanne1

$1,200.00

Page 22 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70145 Current

Wage 
Order

06/13/24

OLIVA

SONIA LOPEZ
08/29/24

$450.00 

Plan #2 filed 06/13/24 works, paying 24.32% to the general unsecured creditors.

Payments: 1 (Jul 2024)- 36 (Jun 2027) $450.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #21 filed 08/02/24 was withdrawn 09/03/24 at #23.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #2 filed 
06/13/24.

3/36

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

08/22/24

Bridget1

$103.85

24-70147 Current

ePay

06/25/24

OLIVA

CESAR J GONZALEZ
08/30/24

$1,600.00 

Plan #30 filed 08/30/24 works, paying 7.00% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan Payments:
1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $1,600.00. 

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 08/15/24 at #29 was withdrawn 09/04/24 at #33. 
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #30 filed 
08/30/24.

3/60

AMI-ESF

Confirmation

09/03/24

Joseph

$1,600.00

Page 23 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70149 $896.14 or 
0.63 mth

Wage 
Order

06/27/24

OLIVA

SANDRA Y DELGADO
08/23/24

$1,425.00 

Plan #33 filed 09/05/24 will be reviewed prior to the hearing.

Plan #31 filed 09/04/24 fails to provide the property address in the description for the ad valorem reserve in Paragraph 
21.  

Plan payments: 
1 (Jul 2024) - 1 (Jul 2024) $1,375.00. 
2 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $1,425.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 08/16/24 at #23 set for 10/10/24.
No Response filed by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 09/04/24 by FGMS Holdings at #29.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

3/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Obj Conf FGMS Holdings

09/05/24

Leanne1

$634.62

24-70150 no pymts 
received

06/28/24

OLIVA

JUANA G GUTIERREZ
01/01/00

$1,510.00 

1. Debtor did not appear at the 08/13/24 341 Meeting of Creditors. 

2. Debtor has failed to provide proof social security number.

3. Plan #8 filed 07/15/24 fails to provide for all secured and priority claims.

4. Plan fails to fully provide fully provide for Hidalgo County claim #1 filed 08/01/24.

5. Plan fails to fully provide for the Internal Revenue Service claim #2 filed 08/14/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-BOTH

Confirmation

Dismissal

09/06/24

Bridget1

$0.00

Page 24 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

6. Debtor has failed to provide the 2021 and 2022 tax returns or an affidavit regarding filing status.

7. Debtor has failed to provide 90 days statements for the Cash App account.

8. Debtor has failed to provide statements for the Bank of America account for 06/11/24 through 06/2/24.

9. Debtor has failed to make a Plan payment.

Payments: 1 (Jul 2024)- 60 (Jun 2029) $1,510.00.

Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss #27 filed 09/03/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

24-70158 no pymts 
received

07/03/24

OLIVA

GABRIEL E GARZA

GINA R GARZA

01/01/00

$3,175.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 07/03/24 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #2 filed 7/9/24 by U.S. Department of HUD in the 
amount of $25,271.10 for a mortgage.

2. Plan fails to fully provide for treatment of the secured claim #7 filed on 08/05/24 for a 2022 Volkswagon Atlas.

3. Plan fails to fully provide for treatment of the secured claims #14 and #15 for Conns Appliances. 

4. Debtor failed to provide monthly statements for CashApp for Feb 2024 to June 2024.

5. Debtor did not appear at the 08/20/24 341 Meeting of Creditors. Meeting is reset for 09/10/24.

6. Debtors have failed to make a Plan payment.

Plan Payments: 1 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Jul 2029) $3,175.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #29 filed 8/23/24 is set for 10/10/24.
No response by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

09/11/24

Krystle

$0.00

Page 25 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE EDUARDO V RODRIGUEZ

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

24-70159 $94.24 or 
0.08 mth

Wage 
Order

07/03/24

OLIVA

FELIPE RODEA 
MONARREZ
CECILIA MORADO

09/04/24

$1,225.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 07/08/24 fails to fully provide for treatment of secured claim #8 filed on 08/05/24 for a 2020 Chevy Blazer.

2. Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as the Date Last Payment is Due has not been provided on Rocket Mortgage’s 
claim.   

Plan Payments: 1 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Jul 2029) $1,225.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #27 filed 08/23/24 is set for 10/10/24.
No response by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation

2/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

09/11/24

Krystle

$282.69

Number of Cases at This Time: 35

Page 26 of 26#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
September 12, 2024   11:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

10/10/2024

11/07/2024

12/12/2024

23-70129 $2,362.50 or 
1.52 mth

Wage 
Order

06/30/23

OLIVA

JOSE G GARCIA
08/23/24

$1,550.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 08/08/24 at #47 for non-payment.
Amended Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 09/05/24 at #50 stating that Debtor is unopposed to 
dismissal.  
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

14/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

09/08/23

Tracey

$2,325.00

24-70126 Current

Wage 
Order

05/30/24

OLIVA

PEDRO J OLIVA

PAULA A OLIVA

08/28/24

$3,300.00 

Plan #47 filed 08/29/24 works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% per Debtor’s Official Form 122C 
requirement of $114,043.80. Trustee requests a C4 Confirmation Order.

Plan Payments: 
1 (Jun 2024)- 3 (Aug 2024) $3,300.00.
4 (Sep 2024)- 60 (May 2029) $3,100.00 .

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #32 filed 07/12/24 was withdrawn 09/03/24 at #48.
Response #35 filed 07/24/24.

Recommend 
confirmation of 
Plan #47 filed 
08/29/24 with C4 
Order.

3/60

AMI-ESF

Confirmation

08/08/24

Bridget1

$1,650.00

Number of Cases at This Time: 2

Page 1 of 1#672 Printed 9/5/24  11:43 am


